Descendants of
Samuel Moss

Prepared by Thomas N. Oatney




Table of Contents

Descendants Of SAMUEL MOSS . . . . ... o e 1
FIrSt GENEratiON . ..o 1
SECONA GENEIALION . ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
Third GeNEFatiON . ..o 3
FOUth GeNeratioN .. ... e 5
Fifth Generation .. ... 8
SIXEN GBNEIAtION . . o 14
SEVENTN GENEIALION . . . o o e e 19
Bighth Generation .. ... ... 23

N INOEX o e e 24

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022



Descendants of Samuel Moss

First Generation

1. Samuel Moss was born on 6 Feb 1826 in Perry County, OH, died on 16 Sep 1893 in Fairfield County, OH at age 67, and was buried in
Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Samuel married Mary Anne Hurl, daughter of Oliver Hurl and Mary Ann *"Polly*, on 14 May 1855 in Pickaway County, OH.
Mary was born on 15 Mar 1837 in Jersey City, Hudson County, NJ, died on 13 Mar 1917 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 79,
and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+2 F i. Etta E. Moss was born on 8 Apr 1856 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Mar 1924 in Fairfield County, OH at age
67, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+3 F ii. Catherine Larane ""Katie' Moss was born on 22 May 1857 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 2 Jan 1944 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 86, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH.
4 M iii. Daniel Moss was born about 1859 in OH and died before 1917.

+5 F iv. Jennie M. Moss was born on 27 Jun 1861 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Aug 1926 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 65, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+6 F v. Emma E. Moss was born on 17 Jul 1863 in OH and died on 19 Sep 1891 in Fairfield County, OH at age 28.
7 M vi. Samuel Moss was born about 1865 in OH and died before 1917.

+ 8 M vii. George Washington Moss was born on 10 Aug 1870 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 1 Dec 1938 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 68.

9 F viii. lda Moss was born about 1873 in OH and died before 1917.

10 F ix. Ada Mildred Moss was born in Aug 1875 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 29 Mar 1949 in Columbus, Franklin
County, OH at age 73, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ada married Newton B. Fisher, son of Isaac Newton Fisher and Mary Jane Rader, about 1898. The
marriage ended in divorce. Newton was born on 21 Feb 1875 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Dec 1947 in
Fairfield County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Carroll Cemetery, Greenfield Township, Fairfield County, OH.

Ada next married Jesse Wood Wilson, son of Robert C. Wilson and Katauria Marshall, on 19 Oct 1921 in
Franklin County, OH. Jesse was born on 16 Jul 1877 in West Lancaster, Fayette County, OH, died on 17 May 1962
in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 84, and was buried in Green Lawn Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County,
OH.

11 F X. Sallie Moss was born about 1878 in OH and died after 1936.
Sallie married ? Newman. ? was born on an unknown date.
12 F xi. Odesa Moss was born about 1879 in OH and died before 1917.

+ 13 M xii. Delton "Delt" Moss was born on 24 Apr 1884 in OH and died on 13 Mar 1919 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH
at age 34.

Second Generation (Children)

2. Etta E. Moss (Samuel !) was born on 8 Apr 1856 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Mar 1924 in Fairfield County, OH at age
67, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Etta married Franklin Pierce ""Frank' Miller on 7 Jul 1878 in Fairfield County, OH. Franklin was born on 2 Mar 1853 in IN, died on
21 Nov 1940 in Fairfield County, OH at age 87, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Children from this marriage were:
14 M i. Glen L. Miller was born in Jun 1883 in OH.
15 M ii. Clyde Howard Miller was born on 11 Oct 1887 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 12 Mar 1928 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 40, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

3. Catherine Larane "Katie' Moss (Samuel 1) was born on 22 May 1857 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 2 Jan 1944 in

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
1



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 86, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Catherine married George W. Wasem, son of Charles Wasem. George was born in 1858 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 26 Jan
1902 in Fairfield County, OH at age 44, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Children from this marriage were:
16 F i. Maggie Wasem was born on 9 Jul 1883 in Fairfield County, OH.

17 M ii. Carl Samuel Wasem was born on 22 Feb 1884 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 31 Oct 1918 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 34, and was buried in Green Lawn Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Carl married Evelyn Malinda.

18 M iii. Meredith Wasem was born on 7 Jun 1887 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 26 Jan 1961 in Columbus, Franklin
County, OH at age 73, and was buried in Green Lawn Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

19 F iv. Orpha Wasem was born on 7 Aug 1889 in Firfield County, OH.
20 F v. Cora Wasem was born on 9 Jul 1892 in Fairfield County, OH.
21 F vi. Della Wasem was born on 7 Feb 1895 in Fairfield County, OH.
+ 22 M vii. George Ray Wasem was born on 27 Jul 1897 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 20 Nov 1973 in Columbus, Franklin

County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.
23 M viii. Charles Wasem was born in May 1900 in OH.
Catherine next married Henry Miller.
Catherine next married Henry Wonderly.
5. Jennie M. Moss (Samuel 1) was born on 27 Jun 1861 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Aug 1926 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 65, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Jennie married John Henry Goodwin in Oct 1884. John was born in Apr 1846 in OH, died in 1910 at age 64, and was buried in
Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
24 F i. Daisy Goodwin was born in Aug 1886 in OH and died before 1910.

Daisy married Walter Valentine. Walter was born in 1884 in OH and died on an unknown date.

6. Emma E. Moss (Samuel 1) was born on 17 Jul 1863 in OH and died on 19 Sep 1891 in Fairfield County, OH at age 28.
Emma married Thomas Perry Mason, son of James Wesley Mason and Sarah Ann Murry, on 2 Oct 1879 in Fairfield County,

OH. Thomas was born on 27 Oct 1858 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Mar 1917 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 58, and

was buried in EImwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+25 F i. Jennie Maybell Mason was born on 26 Jul 1880 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 5 Apr 1943 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 62, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+26 M ii. George Wesley Mason was born on 30 Sep 1882 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 15 Aug 1950 in Detroit,
Wayne County, Ml at age 67, and was buried in Grand Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne County, MI.
+ 27 M iii. Thomas Henry Mason was born on 12 Apr 1885 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 14 Mar 1916 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 30, and was buried in EImwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
28 M iv. Samual Sherwam Mason was born in 1887 and died on 23 Apr 1888 at age 1.
+29 M v. Harley Harrison Mason was born on 22 Apr 1888 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Dec 1960 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 72, and was buried on 10 Dec 1960 in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County,
OH.
30 F vi. Emma N. Mason was born on 17 Sep 1891 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 1 Oct 1891 in Fairfield County,

OH.

8. George Washington Moss (Samuel !) was born on 10 Aug 1870 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 1 Dec 1938 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 68.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
2



Descendants of Samuel Moss

George married Anna Catherine Eslinger about 1893. Anna was born on 7 Jan 1869 in New Holland, OH and died on 6 Dec 1940 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 71.

The child from this marriage was:

+31 F i

Estella M. Moss was born about 1894 in OH.

13. Delton "'Delt" Moss (Samuel !) was born on 24 Apr 1884 in OH and died on 13 Mar 1919 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH

at age 34.

Delton married Cora Agnes ""Aggie" Green, daughter of James Abishia Green and Rosa L. Robbins, on 31 Jan 1904 in Franklin
County, OH. Cora was born on 25 May 1886 in OH, died on 2 Sep 1980 in Worthington, Franklin County, OH at age 94, and was
buried in Union Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:

32 M i.

George LeRoy Moss was born on 1 Dec 1905 in OH, died on 22 Oct 1979 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at
age 73, and was buried in Union Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

22. George Ray Wasem (Catherine Larane "Katie" Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 27 Jul 1897 in Fairfield County, OH, died on
20 Nov 1973 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

George married Wilma Jennie Reed, daughter of Otto E. Reed and Almeda. Wilma was born on 22 Apr 1898, died on 10 Mar
1986 at age 87, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 33 F i.
34 M i
35 M il
36 M v
37 M V.

+38 M i

Wanita E. Wasem was born on 16 Apr 1921 in OH and died on 24 May 2005 in OH at age 84.

Carl Raymond Wasem was born on 2 May 1923 in OH, died on 3 Jan 1991 at age 67, and was buried in Sunset
Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

Daniel Wasem was born on 16 Nov 1924 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 6 Sep 1926 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 1, and was buried in Union Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Clyde Frederick Wasem was born on 1 Aug 1928 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 24 Jan 2001 in
Chillicothe, Ross County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

Clyde married Helen L. Bloom.

Herbert G. Wasem was born in 1930, died in 1993 at age 63, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway,
Franklin County, OH.

Donald Meredith Wasem was born on 4 Sep 1933 in OH, died on 12 Dec 2006 in OH at age 73, and was buried in
Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

25. Jennie Maybell Mason (Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 26 Jul 1880 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 5 Apr
1943 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 62, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Jennie married James Franklin ""Frank™ Craiglow, son of William Henry Harrison "'Bill** Craiglow and Mary Ann Nininger, in
Sep 1901 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. James was born on 8 May 1870 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 18 Nov
1949 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 79, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 39 F i.

+40 M ii.

+ 41 F iii.

Mary Violet Craiglow was born on 8 Jul 1904 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Jun 1960 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 55, and was buried in Killouck Cemetery, Killbuck, Holmes County, OH.

Tracy Edward Craiglow was born on 16 Dec 1905 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 30 May 1985 in
Ravenna, OH at age 79, and was buried in Crown Hill Cemetery, Twinsburg, Summit County, OH.

Emma Frances Craiglow was born on 30 Mar 1907 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Jun 1998 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 91, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

26. George Wesley Mason (Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 30 Sep 1882 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH, died on 15
Aug 1950 in Detroit, Wayne County, Ml at age 67, and was buried in Grand Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne County, MI.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
3



Descendants of Samuel Moss

George married Rosa Lee ""Rosie'" Bigham, daughter of William Bigham and Rebecca Ann Croy, on 28 Jun 1905 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH. Rosa was born in Jun 1888 in Dallas County, TX, died on 12 Mar 1938 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 49, and was buried in EImwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 42 F i. Clara Rebecca Mason was born on 17 Aug 1905 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died in 1953 at age 48.
43 M ii. Pearl E. Mason was born on 27 Apr 1907 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 24 Apr 1977 in Mayfield
Hts., Cuyahoga County, OH at age 69.
+ 44 M iii. Clarence William Mason was born on 3 Apr 1909 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 10 Mar 1988 in

Pontiac, Oakland County, Ml at age 78.

45 M iv. Elbert W. Mason was born on 7 May 1911 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 5 Jun 1912 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 1, and was buried in Union Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

46 F v. Mary Lucille Mason was born on 8 Sep 1913 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 11 Jan 1982 at age
68.

Mary married Clyde Ellis. Clyde was born on an unknown date and died on 19 Jan 1971.

+ 47 F vi. Mabel Amelia Mason was born on 17 Nov 1915, died on 27 Nov 1935 at age 20, and was buried in EImwood
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 48 M vii. Charles Robert Mason was born on 2 Apr 1918 in Wyandotte, Wayne County, Ml and died on 31 Oct 1993 in
Richfield, Genesee County, Ml at age 75.

49 M viii. Barton Melvin ""Bart" Mason was born on 8 Mar 1920 in Carroll, Fairfield County, OH and died on 15 May 1921
at age 1.

+ 50 M ix. Daniel Lesley Mason was born on 3 May 1922 in Detroit, Wayne County, Ml and died on 17 Sep 1976 in Dayton,
Montgomery County, OH at age 54.

51 M X. Harley Wesley Mason was born on 22 Apr 1926 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 31 Aug 1988 in
Lansing, Ingham County, Ml at age 62, and was buried in Maple Ridge Cemetery, Holt, Ingham County, MI.

Harley married Martha May Mire, daughter of Elias Mire and Bertha Drake. Martha was born on 1 Sep 1928
in Holt, Ingham County, MI, died on 10 Nov 2015 in Holt, Ingham County, Ml at age 87, and was buried in Maple
Ridge Cemetery, Holt, Ingham County, MI.

52 F xi. Rosalea Oma Mason was born on 28 Aug 1927 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 6 Aug 2000 in Ml
atage 72.

Rosalea married Robert Zaccardelli, son of Fiorello Zaccerdelli and Mary Nocente, on 5 Sep 1953 in Sandusky
County, OH. Robert was born on 6 Feb 1921 in Italy and died on 10 Oct 1998 at age 77.
27. Thomas Henry Mason (Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 12 Apr 1885 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 14 Mar 1916
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 30, and was buried in EImwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Thomas married Lilla Kline, daughter of Jacob Kline and Mary Stewart, on 1 Jan 1905 in Hocking County, OH. Lilla was born on
19 Oct 1887 in Hocking County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
53 F i. Mary Mason was born about 1906 in OH.

29. Harley Harrison Mason (Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 22 Apr 1888 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Dec 1960
in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 72, and was buried on 10 Dec 1960 in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

Harley married Ethel May Hosler, daughter of Charles E. Hosler and Emma Drummond, on 29 Feb 1908 in Franklin County,
OH. The marriage ended in divorce. Ethel was born on 30 Jul 1889 in Zanesville, Muskingum County, OH, died on 12 Oct 1951 in
Canton, Stark County, OH at age 62, and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery, Stark County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 54 F i. Thelma Mae Mason was born on 25 Sep 1907 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 1 May 2001 in Akron,
Summit County, OH at age 93, and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery, Stark County, OH.
+55 M ii. Perry Charles Mason was born on 14 Jan 1910 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 24 Sep 1988 in

Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens, Columbus, Franklin

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
4



Descendants of Samuel Moss

County, OH.

Harley next married Mable 1. Smith, daughter of Thornton Smith and Josie, on 24 Dec 1913 in Franklin County, OH. The marriage

ended in divorce. Mable was born on 14 Feb 1891 in Clark County, OH.

31. Estella M. Moss (George Washington 2, Samuel 1) was born about 1894 in OH.
Estella married Chester T. Hively. Chester was born about 1890 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
56 F i. Marian Jean Hively

57 M ii. Robert Trenna Hively
Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

33. Wanita E. Wasem (George Ray Wasem *, Catherine Larane "Katie" Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 16 Apr 1921 in OH
and died on 24 May 2005 in OH at age 84.

Wanita married Patrick L. Clifford.

Children from this marriage were:
58 M i. Robert Clifford

50 M ii. Michael Clifford.

38. Donald Meredith Wasem (George Ray Wasem 3, Catherine Larane "Katie" Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 4 Sep 1933 in
OH, died on 12 Dec 2006 in OH at age 73, and was buried in Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Franklin County, OH.

Donald married Evelyn.

Children from this marriage were:

60 F i. Tencie Wasem
61 M ii. Steve Wasem
62 M iii. Timothy Wasem

63 M iv. Jeff Wasem

39. Mary Violet Craiglow (Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 8 Jul 1904 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Jun 1960 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 55, and was buried in Killbuck
Cemetery, Killbuck, Holmes County, OH.

Mary married Henry Fred John Priebe, son of August Priebe and Wilhelmina Charlotte **Minna’ Duvensee. Henry was born on
21 May 1891 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, OH, died on 5 Aug 1972 in Akron, Summit County, OH at age 81, and was buried in

Killbuck Cemetery, Killbuck, Holmes County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 64 M i. Henry Fred Priebe was born on 22 Nov 1921 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 27 Mar 1983 in Dekalb
County, GA at age 61.
+ 65 F ii. Mattie Marie Priebe was born on 17 May 1923 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 7 Feb 2007 in Belmont
County, OH at age 83.
66 M iii. Roland Ernest Priebe was born on 14 Oct 1924 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 19 Feb 1948 at age 23.
+ 67 M iv. Francis Craiglow "Frank' Priebe was born on 8 Feb 1926 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 23 Jan 2009

in Killbuck, Holmes County, OH at age 82.

68 F v. Dorothy Ruth Priebe was born on 12 Nov 1927 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 7 Aug 1929 in Kent,
Portage County, OH at age 1.

69 F vi. Mary Anna Priebe
70 M vii. James Emmett Priebe
71 M viii. Robert Edward Priebe

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
5



Descendants of Samuel Moss

+ 72 M ix. Donald Thomas Priebe
73 F X. Margaret Jane Priebe
74 F xi. Mildred Alice Priebe

+ 75 M xii. Samual Lincoln Priebe

+ 76 M xiii. William Joseph "Billy Joe' Priebe was born on 16 Jun 1943 in Kent, Portage County, OH, died on 13 Oct 1990 at
age 47, and was buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Lodi, Medina County, OH.

+

+

40. Tracy Edward Craiglow (Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 16 Dec 1905 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 30 May 1985 in Ravenna, OH at age 79, and was buried in Crown Hill Cemetery, Twinsburg,
Summit County, OH.

Tracy married Ruby O. Gwin, daughter of Alexander Dallas Gwin and Amy Isabelle Henson, on 19 Jan 1935 in Circleville,
Pickaway County, OH. Ruby was born on 10 Dec 1916 in Etheridge, TN and died on 4 Jun 1991 in Cuyahoga Falls, Summit County,
OH at age 74.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 77 F i. Carol Ann Craiglow was born on 17 Jan 1935 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 78 M ii. Robert Eugene ""Bob™ Craiglow
41. Emma Frances Craiglow (Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 30 Mar 1907 in

Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Jun 1998 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 91, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Emma married Ernest Leroy Reed, son of William Amos "Bill"" Reed and Blanche Althea Lathey, on 11 Oct 1924 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH. The marriage ended in divorce on 14 Aug 1961. Ernest was born on 1 May 1904 in Springfield, Clark County,
OH, died on 28 Oct 1985 in Largo, Pinellas County, FL at age 81, and was cremated in Ashes Scattered in Gulf or Mexico.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 79 F i. Frances llene Reed was born on 14 Aug 1925 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 May 2013 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 87, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

+ 80 F ii. Marjorie Belle Reed was born on 25 Jul 1927 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 18 Feb 2015 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 87.

+ 81 M iii. Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed was born on 28 Aug 1933 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Feb 2006 in

Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Lithopolis Cemetery, Lithopolis, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 82 F iv. Eloise Marie "Peach" Reed was born on 28 Aug 1933 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 5 Mar 2020
in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL at age 86.
42. Clara Rebecca Mason (George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 17 Aug 1905 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH and died in 1953 at age 48.
Clara married Charles Rolph.

The child from this marriage was:
83 F i. Ruth Rolph

44. Clarence William Mason (George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 3 Apr 1909 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH and died on 10 Mar 1988 in Pontiac, Oakland County, Ml at age 78.

Clarence married Oma Ruth Carpenter, daughter of Charles Alden Carpenterand Ada McVeigh, on 16 Oct 1926. Oma was born
on 14 May 1906 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 18 Jan 1967 in Lima, Allen County, OH at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
84 F i. Ada June Mason was born on 10 Sep 1930 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 4 Jan 1998 in Lima,
Allen County, OH at age 67.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
6



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Ada married Kenneth Jack Bigham on 17 Mar 1951 in Trenton, Wayne County, MI. Kenneth was born on 25 Nov
1931, died on 2 Jul 1971 at age 39, and was buried in Fort Leavenworth National Cemetery. Leavenworth,
Leavenworth County, KS.

85 M ii. Jack Alden Mason was born on 3 Sep 1936 in Logan, Hocking County, OH, died on 23 Oct 2007 in Lima, Allen
County, OH at age 71, and was buried in Memorial Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Lima, Allen County, OH.

Jack married Beverly Irene “Bev” Nebergall, daughter of Orlen Nebergall and Irene Lohr. Beverly was born on 23
Jul 1936 in Lima, Allen County, OH, died on 28 Jan 2016 in Lima, Allen County, OH at age 79, and was buried in
Memorial Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Lima, Allen County, OH.

86 M iii. Larry Thomas Mason
Larry married Carol Lynne Biggs.
47. Mabel Amelia Mason (George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 17 Nov 1915, died on 27 Nov
1935 at age 20, and was buried in EImwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Mabel married James McAfee.

The child from this marriage was:
87 M i. Phillip McAfee

48. Charles Robert Mason (George Wesley Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 2 Apr 1918 in Wyandotte,
Wayne County, Ml and died on 31 Oct 1993 in Richfield, Genesee County, Ml at age 75.

Charles married Freda Belle Shumaker, daughter of William Albert Shumaker and Bertha Grace Weber, in 1940. Freda was
born on 8 May 1922 in OH, died on 15 Jun 1998 in Grand Blanc, Genesee County, Ml at age 76, and was buried in Christian Memorial
Gardens West, Rochester Hills, Oakland County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
88 F i. Sandra Lee Ann Mason was born on 24 Oct 1940 in Washington County, OH, died on 26 Apr 1981 in Pontiac,
Oakland County, Ml at age 40, and was buried in Ottawa Park Cemetery, Clarkston, Oakland County, MI.

Sandra married Newland.

+ 89 F ii. Bertha Rose Mason was born on 28 Nov 1942 in Detroit, Wayne County, MI, died on 29 Jun 1994 in Pontiac,
Oakland County, Ml at age 51, and was buried in North Allis Cemetery, Presque Isle County, MI.
90 F iii. Rosalyn ""Kay" Mason

+ 91 M iv. Charles Ronald ""Ronny" Mason Sr.
92 F v. Charlotte Mason
93 M vi. Lawrence "Larry" Mason
50. Daniel Lesley Mason (George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel !) was born on 3 May 1922 in Detroit, Wayne
County, Ml and died on 17 Sep 1976 in Dayton, Montgomery County, OH at age 54.

Daniel married Emma Mae Woltz. Emma was born on 18 Apr 1927 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 19 Apr 1989 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:

+94 M i. Jeffery Mason
95 M ii. William Mason
+ 96 M iii. Daniel Lee Mason

97 M iv. Ronald Mason

54. Thelma Mae Mason (Harley Harrison Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 25 Sep 1907 in Columbus,

Franklin County, OH, died on 1 May 2001 in Akron, Summit County, OH at age 93, and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery,
Stark County, OH.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
7



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Thelma married John Grubb, son of Oliver Lewis Grubb and Amanda Josephine Manuel, in 1929. John was born on 11 Dec
1902 in Stark County, OH, died on 13 Sep 1974 in Stark County, OH at age 71, and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery,
Stark County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

98 F i. Emma Dorothy Grubb was born on 14 Sep 1930 and died on 27 Jun 2010 at age 79.
Emma married Donald Replogle.
9 F ii. Mary Ann Grubb
+ 100 M iii. John W. Grubb was born on 27 Jun 1936 in Stark County, OH, died on 8 Jun 2006 in Fresno County, CA at age 69,

and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery, Stark County, OH.
Thelma next married Jay Peterson. Jay died in 1993.
55. Perry Charles Mason (Harley Harrison Mason , Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 14 Jan 1910 in

Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 24 Sep 1988 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Forest Lawn
Memorial Gardens, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Perry married Stella V. Farber, daughter of Ervin J. Farber and Bertha Mary Miller. Stella was born on 14 Feb 1911 in Canton,
Stark County, OH, died on 9 Sep 1985 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 74, and was buried in South Lawn Cemetery,
Coshocton, Coshocton County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 101 M i. LeonardP. "Bud" Mason Sr.

102 M ii. Thomas Case Mason was born on 1 Jun 1934, died on 27 Nov 2007 at age 73, and was buried in Forest Lawn
Memorial Gardens, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Thomas married Donna Jean Johnson on 23 Jun 1973 in Franklin County, OH. Donna was born on 27 Feb 1947 in
Portsmouth, Scioto County, OH, died on 20 Dec 1988 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 41, and was buried
in Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

103 M iii. George E. Mason
+ 104 F iv. Anna Belle Mason

Perry next married Mildred Ellen Fout, daughter of Wesley Fout and Louda Armstrong, on 1 Nov 1951 in Ross County, OH.
Mildred was born on 12 Feb 1908 in Jackson County, OH, died on 17 Dec 1993 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 85, and was
buried in Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)
64. Henry Fred Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel ) was born on 22 Nov

1921 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 27 Mar 1983 in Dekalb County, GA at age 61.

Henry married Josephine "'Jo"" Fay, daughter of Bernard P. Fay and Helen Bierman, on 28 Jun 1944 in Bronx, New York City,
NY. Josephine was born on 26 Jun 1923 in Bronx, New York City, NY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 105 M i. Clifford John Priebe was born on 27 Jan 1950 and died on 9 Sep 2010 at age 60.

65. Mattie Marie Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1) was born on 17
May 1923 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 7 Feb 2007 in Belmont County, OH at age 83.

Mattie married Smith.

The child from this marriage was:
106 F i. Alicia Ruth Smith

67. Francis Craiglow ""Frank" Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel ') was
born on 8 Feb 1926 in Kent, Portage County, OH and died on 23 Jan 2009 in Killbuck, Holmes County, OH at age 82.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
8



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Francis married Norma.

Children from this marriage were:

107 F i. Teresa June Priebe
108 M ii. Frank Lee Priebe
109 M iii. Tim Allen Priebe

69. Mary Anna Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Mary married Rodger E. Miller.

Children from this marriage were:

110 M i. Rodger Michael Miller
111 F ii. David Earl Miller
112 F iii. Cynthia Ann Miller

70. James Emmett Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

James married Ruth McClellan. Ruth was born about 1933 in Maple Lake, MN, died on 28 Nov 1990 about age 57, and was buried in
Chestnut Hill Memorial Park.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 113 M i. James Roland Priebe Sr.
114 F ii. Debra Kay Priebe
Debra married VanAuken.
115 F iii. Kari Sue Priebe

Kari married Nicholas.
116 M iv. Thomas Allen Priebe
117 M v. Jeffrey Lynn Priebe

71. Robert Edward Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Robert married Joan Edith Trowbridge, daughter of Howard L. Trowbridge and Elva E. Burt.

The child from this marriage was:
118 F i. Roberta Ann Priebe

Robert next married Rose Marie Harrell, daughter of Charles Burdett Harrelland Betty Elizabeth Galla.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 119 M i. Robert Edward Priebe Jr.
120 M ii. Randal Earl Priebe
+ 121 F iii. Renna Lynn Priebe

+ 122 M iv. Ryan Eric Priebe
+ 123 M v. Rodney Evan Priebe

72. Donald Thomas Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Donald married Virginia. Virginia died on 5 Sep 1996.

Children from this marriage were:

124 M i. Mark Aaron Priebe
125 M ii. Michael Thomas Priebe
126 F iii. Cheryl Lynn Priebe

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
9



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Donald next married Irene Barrett.

73. Margaret Jane Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Margaret married Harvey Filmer Rager, son of Robert Rager and Lillian M. Woolweaver.

Children from this marriage were:
127 F i. Mary Jane Rager

Mary married Richard H. Koesters.
128 M ii. Harvey Filmer Rager Jr.

Harvey married Pamela K. Higgins.
129 M iii. John Edward Rager
130 F iv. Margaret Jane Rager

Margaret married William H. Davis.
131 M v. David Mitchell Rager

74. Mildred Alice Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
Mildred married Earl Wilder.

Children from this marriage were:

132 M i. Keith Wilder
133 M ii. Kenneth Wilder
134 F iii. Kathy Jo Wilder

75. Samual Lincoln Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Samual married Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

135 F i. Monika Lynn Priebe

136 F ii. Amanda Christine Priebe
137 F iii. Glory Ann Priebe

138 M iv. Samuel Lincoln Priebe Jr.
139 M v. Timothy Hawthorne Priebe

140 M vi. Nathaniel James Priebe

76. William Joseph "'Billy Joe" Priebe (Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
was born on 16 Jun 1943 in Kent, Portage County, OH, died on 13 Oct 1990 at age 47, and was buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Lodi,
Medina County, OH.

William married Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

141 M i. Dean Joseph Priebe
142 M ii. Duff William Priebe
143 M iii. Danuel James Priebe

77. Carol Ann Craiglow (Tracy Edward Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 17
Jan 1935 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Carol married Wayne Miller.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
10



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Children from this marriage were:
+ 144 M i. Keith Michael 'Mike" Miller

145 F ii. Brenda Miller

78. Robert Eugene ""Bob'" Craiglow (Tracy Edward Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Robert married Patricia K. ""Pat' Richards, daughter of Carswell Richards and Betty Jane Stanley.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 146 M i. Kevin Patrick Craiglow
147 F ii. Amy Elizabeth Craiglow
79. Frances llene Reed (Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was

born on 14 Aug 1925 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 May 2013 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 87, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Frances married Neil Edward Oatney, son of John Albert ""'Doc" Oatney and Elva Mae Neff, on 26 Feb 1943 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH. Neil was born on 8 Dec 1924 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Mar 2008 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 83, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 148 M i. Thomas Neil Oatney
149 F ii. Sharon llene Oatney was born on 8 Mar 1949 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 Mar 1949 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 150 M iii. Timothy Edward Oatney

+ 151 F iv. Nanette Frances Oatney

80. Marjorie Belle Reed (Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 25
Jul 1927 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 18 Feb 2015 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 87.

Marjorie married Ivan Eugene Bennett, son of Warner Bennett and Margaret Marie "Maggie’ Green, on 26 Dec 1945. The
marriage ended in divorce on 28 Apr 1967. lvan was born on 8 Dec 1921 in New Straitsville, Perry County, OH, died on 11 Mar 1970
in Newark, Licking County, OH at age 48, and was buried in New Straitsville Joint Cemetery, New Straitsville, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 152 M i. Dennis Ivan Bennett
+ 153 F ii. Charlotte Belle Bennett
+ 154 F iii. Charlene Adele Bennettwas born on 25 Jul 1947 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 16 Nov 2013 in

Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 66.
155 F iv. Verity Lea Bennett

Verity married James Albert "*Jim" Reese.

+ 156 F v. Rox-Anne ""Rocky" Bennett

+ 157 F vi. Emma Gene Bennett

+ 158 M vii. Warner LeRoy Bennett

+ 159 F viii. Jennet Rose ""Jenny'* Bennett

Marjorie next married Carl E. Reed.
81. Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed (Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )

was born on 28 Aug 1933 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Feb 2006 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 72, and
was buried in Lithopolis Cemetery, Lithopolis, Fairfield County, OH.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
11



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Ernest married Jessie E. Dersam, daughter of John J. Dersam and Florence Eizabeth 'Liz' Lane, on 13 Jan 1956 in Unknown
City. The marriage ended in divorce in 1971. Jessie was born on 21 Mar 1936 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 10 Jul 2015
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 79, and was buried in Lithopolis, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 160 M i. Ernest Charles ""Ernie" Reed Sr.

+ 161 M ii. Everett Eugene ""Skeeter' Reed was born on 18 Jun 1956 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 12 Jun 1999
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 42, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH. (Relationship to Ernest: Adopted)

+ 162 F iii. Josie Yvonne Reed was born on 21 Jun 1957 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 16 Dec 2002 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 45, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 163 F iv. Laura Eugenia Reed
+ 164 M v. Emmit Eugene ""Bud" Reed
Ernest next married Margaret Lutz.
Ernest next married Susan Elizabeth Welch.
82. Eloise Marie ""Peach" Reed (Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born
on 28 Aug 1933 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 5 Mar 2020 in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL at age 86.

Eloise married Alistair McDonald ""Al'* Maclntosh, son of David Webster MaclIntosh and Margaret Scott Petrie, on 19 Oct
1952 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. Alistair was born on 8 Oct 1931 in Patterson, Passaic County, NJ and died on 23 Aug 1989 in
Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL at age 57.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 165 F i. Margaret Jean Maclntosh

+ 166 M ii. Douglas Scott Maclntosh was born on 21 Jan 1956 in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL and died on 31 Dec 2010
in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL at age 54.

89. Bertha Rose Mason (Charles Robert Mason 4, George Wesley Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel ') was born on 28
Nov 1942 in Detroit, Wayne County, MI, died on 29 Jun 1994 in Pontiac, Oakland County, Ml at age 51, and was buried in North Allis
Cemetery, Presque Isle County, MI.

Bertha married Allen Ray Davidson on 8 May 1960. Allen was born on 23 Jan 1941 in Onaway, Presque Isle County, MI, died on 21
Aug 2015 in Holly, Oakland County, Ml at age 74, and was buried in North Allis Cemetery, Presque Isle County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:

167 F i. Sarah May Davidson was born on 6 Oct 1963 in Pontiac, Oakland County, MI and died on 1 Apr 2011 in Conover,
Catawba County, NC at age 47.
168 F ii. Michelle Davidson

91. Charles Ronald ""Ronny"' Mason Sr. (Charles Robert Mason 4, George Wesley Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Charles married Penny L.

The child from this marriage was:
169 M i. Charles Ronald Mason Jr.

94. Jeffery Mason (Daniel Lesley Mason 4, George Wesley Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Jeffery married Mary L. Kilbarger.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 170 F i. Keri Ann Mason
+ 171 M ii. Joshua Daniel Mason
172 F iii. Joy Renee Mason

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
12



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Joy married Samuel Cooper.
Jeffery next married Carol Jane Harris.

The child from this marriage was:
173 M i. Joshua Wallace
96. Daniel Lee Mason (Daniel Lesley Mason #, George Wesley Mason %, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Daniel married Carla Valentine.

The child from this marriage was:
174 M i. Lee Daniel Mason

Daniel next married Sandy Ricketts.

The child from this marriage was:
175 F i. Lori Danielle Mason

100. John W. Grubb (Thelma Mae Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason ®, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel *) was born on 27 Jun
1936 in Stark County, OH, died on 8 Jun 2006 in Fresno County, CA at age 69, and was buried in Saint Jacobs Lutheran Cemetery, Stark
County, OH.

John married Erna.

Children from this marriage were:

176 F i. Barbara Grubb
177 M ii. Michael Grubb
178 F iii. Valerie Grubb
179 F iv. Monica Grubb

101. Leonard P. ""Bud* Mason Sr. (Perry Charles Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Leonard married Florence Elda Mclntire, daughter of James Mcintire and Alice Haslam. Florence was born on 7 Mar 1933 in
OH, died on 15 Jan 2012 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin
County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
180 M i. Leonard P. Mason Jr.
181 M ii. Larry Mason

104. Anna Belle Mason (Perry Charles Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
Anna married Joel Roger Adams Sr., son of William Adams and Anna. Joel was born in 1936 in WV and died in 2015 at age 79.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 182 F i. Brenda Adams

+ 183 M ii. Joel Roger Adams Jr. was born on 15 Sep 1956 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 17 Apr 2017 at age
60, and was buried in Greenlawn Southwest Mortuary and Cemetery, Bakersfield, Kern County, CA.

+ 184 M iii. Steven Michael Adams Sr.
+ 185 F iv. Tammy Adams
Anna next married Herman Frederickson.

Children from this marriage were:
186 F i. Nancy Frederickson
Nancy married Michael Arias.

+ 187 F ii. Margaret Frederickson

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
13



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

105. Clifford John Priebe (Henry Fred Priebe ®, Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
was born on 27 Jan 1950 and died on 9 Sep 2010 at age 60.

Clifford married Katherine Irene Lingley.

Children from this marriage were:

188 M i. Alexander John Priebe
Alexander married Kristin Adenia Veale, daughter of William Cuberley Veale and Mickie Ethelyn Sory.
189 F ii. Rhonda Priebe

113. James Roland Priebe Sr. (James Emmett Priebe °, Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss ?,
Samuel 1)

James married Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 190 M i. James Roland Priebe Jr.

191 M ii. Richard Emmett Priebe

119. Robert Edward Priebe Jr. (Robert Edward Priebe 5, Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss ?,
Samuel 1)

Robert married Crystal Robbins.

The child from this marriage was:
192 F i. Molly Cailin Priebe

121. Renna Lynn Priebe (Robert Edward Priebe 5, Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel
D)

Renna married John Andrew Petree, son of Clyde Oscar Petree and Margaret Shepard.

Children from this marriage were:
193 M i. Andrew Tyler Petree

194 F ii. Anna Nichole Petree

122. Ryan Eric Priebe (Robert Edward Priebe °, Mary Violet Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Ryan married Marilyn A. Smithe, daughter of Roger Smithe and Elmira.

Children from this marriage were:
195 M i. Mark Alan Priebe

196 F ii. Rachel Carolyn Priebe
123. Rodney Evan Priebe (Robert Edward Priebe °, Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel
D)
Rodney married Elizabeth Ann Elwood, daughter of Jonathan Bailey Elwood and Irene.

Children from this marriage were:

197 M i. Jonathan Bailey Elwood
198 M ii. William Eran Priebe
199 M iii. Phillip Douglas Priebe

144, Keith Michael 'Mike' Miller (Carol Ann Craiglow °, Tracy Edward Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss ?,

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
14



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Samuel 1)
Keith married Denise Smith.
The child from this marriage was:
200 M i. Michael David Miller
Keith next married Francis Dalbe Singleton.
The child from this marriage was:
201 F i. Cayla Cornelia Miller
Keith next married Diane Jarrell.

The child from this marriage was:
202 F i. Sarah Ashley Miller

146. Kevin Patrick Craiglow (Robert Eugene "Bob" Craiglow °, Tracy Edward Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E.
Moss 2, Samuel 1)
Kevin married Paula K. Russ.
Children from this marriage were:
203 M i. Nathaniel Joseph Caswell ""Nathan' Craiglow
204 M ii. Russell Robert ""Russ™ Craiglow

148. Thomas Neil Oatney (Frances llene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel
D)
Thomas married Mary Ann Reindl, daughter of James Charles Reindl and Dorothy Josephine Heckman.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 205 F i. Cynthia Lynnette Oatney
+ 206 F ii. Leigh Ann Oatney was born on 14 Mar 1976 in Springfield, Clark County, OH and died on 8 Dec 2021 in Decatur,
Dekalb County, GA at age 45.
150. Timothy Edward Oatney (Frances llene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss ?,
Samuel 1)
Timothy married Debrorah Lynn Boor.
Timothy next married Laura Sue Reed, daughter of Emmett Reed and Mildred Helene *Millie' Webb.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 207 M i. Levi Timothy Oatney
208 F ii. Gretchen Sue Oatney
Gretchen married Shannon Anthony Wright son of James P. Wright and Bonnie J. Poling.
151. Nanette Frances Oatney (Frances llene Reed 5, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2,
Samuel 1)
Nanette married Clifford Daniel Rowe, son of Gale Rowe and Eloise Nichols.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 209 M i. Andrew Forrest Rowe
+ 210 F ii. Serena Dawn Rowe

152. Dennis Ivan Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2,
Samuel 1)

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
15



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Dennis married Betty Zinkhon.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 211 M i. Robert Dean ""Rob" Bennett
212 M ii. Timothy Paul Bennett
213 M iii. Andrew Brian Bennett

Dennis next married Linda K.

Dennis next married Laura.

153. Charlotte Belle Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss ?,
Samuel 1)

Charlotte married Lloyd Ernest Thompson.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 214 F i. Charlotte Belle Thompson
+ 215 M ii. Lloyd Ernest Thompson Jr.
+ 216 M iii. Lloyd Ernest "Ernie" Thompson 111

154. Charlene Adele Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed 5, Emma Frances Craiglow ¢, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss
2, Samuel 1) was born on 25 Jul 1947 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 16 Nov 2013 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH
at age 66.

Charlene married William R. Burge on 21 Apr 1968. William was born on 26 Aug 1943 in Cambridge, Guernsey County, OH and
died on 24 Mar 2015 in Newark, Licking County, OH at age 71.
The child from this marriage was:
+ 217 F i. Bonnie Jean Burge was born on 24 Aug 1970 and died on 15 Jul 2012 at age 41.
Charlene next married William Earle 'Bill' Carpenter. William was born on 13 Aug 1933 in Newark, Licking County, OH and died
on 19 Apr 2004 in Buckeye Lake, Licking County, OH at age 70.
156. Rox-Anne ""Rocky"' Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2,
Samuel 1)
Rox-Anne married Albert Folden.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 218 M i. Shane A. Folden
+ 219 M ii. Anthony Douglas "*Tony"" Folden
Rox-Anne next married Jon Lamphere.
157. Emma Gene Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss ?,
Samuel 1)
Emma married Larry Ross Snodgrass.

The child from this marriage was:
220 M i. Robert Ross Snodgrass

158. Warner LeRoy Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason *, Emma E. Moss?,
Samuel 1)
Warner married Diane Pearl Parker.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 221 F i. Bethany Danielle Bennett
+ 222 F ii. Terah Marie Bennett

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
16



Descendants of Samuel Moss

159. Jennet Rose ""Jenny"" Bennett (Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss
2, Samuel 1)

Jennet married Mark George.
Jennet next married Daniel J. Benschoter.
Children from this marriage were:
223 M i. Adam Zane Benschoter
224 F ii. Paige Renae Benschoter
160. Ernest Charles ""Ernie' Reed Sr. (Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason *, Emma
E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Ernest married Cynthia Gayle Hanby, daughter of Joseph H. Hanby.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 225 M i. Ernest Charles "Ernie" Reed Il
+ 226 M ii. Phillip Allen Reed
Ernest next married Barbara J. Hill.
161. Everett Eugene "'Skeeter" Reed (Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason ¥, Emma

E. Moss 2, Samuel ') was born on 18 Jun 1956 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 12 Jun 1999 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 42, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Everett married Dana Kay Ferguson, daughter of Alamander Ferguson and Susie Ann Music.
Children from this marriage were:
2271 M i. Bryon Thomas Reed
228 F ii. Jessica Nichole Reed

Everett next married Victoria Ruth "Vicki'" Parrett, daughter of William Allen Parrett 1V and Betty Davis, on 10 Jun 1989 in
Perry County, OH. Victoria was born on 19 Jun 1958 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 12 Mar 2015 in Zanesville,
Muskingum County, OH at age 56.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 229 F i. Kerry Ariana Reed

162. Josie Yvonne Reed (Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss
2, Samuel 1) was born on 21 Jun 1957 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 16 Dec 2002 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 45, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Josie married Dwight E. Snyder, son of Paul Snyder and Louise, on an unknown date in Unknown City. The marriage ended in
divorce. Dwight was born on 21 Apr 1951, died on 4 Jul 2002 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 51, and was buried in Floral
Hills Memorial Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Josie next married Steven Keith Shumaker.

The child from this marriage was:
230 M i. Steven Keith Shumaker Jr.
Steven married Shawna Marie Watts.
Josie next married Richard A. Davis Sr.
163. Laura Eugenia Reed (Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss?,
Samuel 1)
Laura married Wendell H. Arledge.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 231 M i. Christopher Eugene ""Chris" Arledge
+ 232 M ii. Jonathan William 'Jake" Arledge

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
17



Descendants of Samuel Moss

164. Emmit Eugene "'Bud" Reed (Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E.
Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Emmit married Regina A. Hinerman.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 233 F i. Ashley Michelle Reed
234 F ii. Danielle Lesley Reed
Emmit next married Jeannie Hutton Wilson.
Emmit next married Mary Elaine Price.
165. Margaret Jean MaclIntosh (Eloise Marie "Peach" Reed %, Emma Frances Craiglow ¢, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E.
Moss 2, Samuel )
Margaret married Michael Lee Tucker.
The child from this marriage was:
+ 235 F i. Morgan Tucker
Margaret next married Gabor Peter "Gabi** Karolyi.
166. Douglas Scott MacIntosh (Eloise Marie "Peach” Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E.

Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 21 Jan 1956 in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL and died on 31 Dec 2010 in Tampa, Hillsborough
County, FL at age 54.

Douglas married Christine Lynn 'Crissy" Girton.
Children from this marriage were:
236 M i. Scott Alistair Maclntosh
237 F ii. Alayna Joy Maclntosh

170. Keri Ann Mason (Jeffery Mason ®, Daniel Lesley Mason #, George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)
Keri married John Galvan.

Children from this marriage were:
238 F i. Brianna Galvan

239 F ii. Ashley Galvan

171. Joshua Daniel Mason (Jeffery Mason 5, Daniel Lesley Mason #, George Wesley Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)
Joshua married Renee Gollon.
The child from this marriage was:
240 F i. Chloe Grace Mason
182. Brenda Adams (Anna Belle Mason ®, Perry Charles Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Brenda married A.L. Kincaid.
Children from this marriage were:
241 M i. Donna Kincaid
242 M ii. Eric Kincaid
183. Joel Roger Adams Jr. (Anna Belle Mason ®, Perry Charles Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel

1) was born on 15 Sep 1956 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 17 Apr 2017 at age 60, and was buried in Greenlawn Southwest
Mortuary and Cemetery, Bakersfield, Kern County, CA.

Joel married Rosa Borba.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
18



Descendants of Samuel Moss

The child from this marriage was:
243 F i. Joy Adams

Joy married Jesse Walla.

184. Steven Michael Adams Sr. (Anna Belle Mason °, Perry Charles Mason 4, Harley Harrison Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2,
Samuel 1)

Steven married Julie Ann Holtquist

Children from this marriage were:

244 M i. Steven Michael Adams Jr.
245 F ii. Summer Antoinette Adams
246 F iii. Ashley Nicole Adams

185. Tammy Adams (Anna Belle Mason °, Perry Charles Mason 4, Harley Harrison Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Tammy married Mike Jiminez.

Children from this marriage were:
247 F i. Cynthia Michelle Jiminez

248 M ii. Chad Michael Jiminez
187. Margaret Frederickson (Anna Belle Mason °, Perry Charles Mason #, Harley Harrison Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel
D)
Margaret married Cody Shields Sr.

Children from this marriage were:

249 M i. Cody Shields Jr.
250 M ii. Hunter Shields.
251 M iii. Rossi Shields

252 M iv. Bentley Shields

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

190. James Roland Priebe Jr. (James Roland Priebe Sr. &, James Emmett Priebe ®, Mary Violet Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell
Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

James married Miranda Nash.

Children from this marriage were:

253 M i. James Wesley Priebe died on 1 May 2004 and was buried in Holy Cross Cemetery.
254 M ii. Austin Priebe
255 M iii. Casey Priebe

205. Cynthia Lynnette Oatney (Thomas Neil Oatney ©, Frances llene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason
3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Cynthia married Robert Lee Gause.

Children from this marriage were:

256 M i. Robert Lee Gause was born on 21 Feb 1992 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 23 Feb 1992 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

257 M ii. Christopher Mathew Gause

258 M iii. Nicholas Patrick Gause

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
19



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Cynthia next married Christopher S. Speer.

Children from this marriage were:
259 M i. John Christopher Speer

260 F ii. Chloe Speer
206. Leigh Ann Oatney (Thomas Neil Oatney ©, Frances llene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2,

Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %) was born on 14 Mar 1976 in Springfield, Clark County, OH and died on 8 Dec 2021 in Decatur, Dekalb
County, GA at age 45.

Leigh married Paul VanderVeer Mooring, son of Alan Eugene Mooring and Barbara Louise Morehouse.

The child from this marriage was:
261 M i. Liam Henry Mooring

207. Levi Timothy Oatney (Timothy Edward Oatney 6, Frances llene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason
3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Levi married Melissa Kathryn Davis, daughter of Curtis Davis and Laurean June Kohler.

Children from this marriage were:

262 F i. Rachel llene Oatney
263 M ii. Aiden Maxwell Oatney
264 F iii. Emily Ann Oatney

209. Andrew Forrest Rowe (Nanette Frances Oatney 8, Frances llene Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie Maybell Mason
3, Emma E. Moss ?, Samuel 1)

Andrew married Molly Allen, daughter of Ken Allen and Lois.

Children from this marriage were:

265 M i. Brendon Neil Rowe
266 M ii. Aidan Joseph Rowe
267 F iii. Ella Rose Rowe

210. Serena Dawn Rowe (Nanette Frances Oatney °, Frances Ilene Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell Mason 3,
Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Serena married Adrian Griffin, son of Wendell Griffin Jr. and Belinda.

Serena next married Corey Michael Finnigan, son of Patrick Finnigan and Susan.

Children from this marriage were:
268 M i. Cailan Michael Finnigan
269 M ii. Breccan Gael Finnigan
211. Robert Dean ""Rob" Bennett (Dennis lvan Bennett 6, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell
Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
Robert married Bonnie Gail Greenberg.

The child from this marriage was:
270 M i. Eric Bryan Bennett

214. Charlotte Belle Thompson (Charlotte Belle Bennett ¢, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell
Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Charlotte married Michael Anders.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
20



Descendants of Samuel Moss

The child from this marriage was:
+ 271 F i. Amanda Kristina Anders

Charlotte next married Scott Everett Chappelear.

The child from this marriage was:
272 M i. Keith Everett Chappelear

215. Lloyd Ernest Thompson Jr. (Charlotte Belle Bennett ®, Marjorie Belle Reed 5, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell
Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
Lloyd married Micki.

The child from this marriage was:
2713 M i. Hayden Matthew Thompson

216. Lloyd Ernest "Ernie" Thompson I11 (Charlotte Belle Bennett ®, Marjorie Belle Reed 5, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie
Maybell Mason %, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Lloyd had a relationship with Andrea Lynn Dwzeria.

The child from this marriage was:
274 F i. Ashley Daniele Thompson

217. Bonnie Jean Burge (Charlene Adele Bennett 6, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie Maybell Mason 3,
Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel ) was born on 24 Aug 1970 and died on 15 Jul 2012 at age 41.
Bonnie married Barry E. Rendell, son of Oveen Otto ‘Bus' Rinderle Sr.and Mary H. Howard.

The child from this marriage was:
2715 M i. William Eugene "Billy'* Burge

218. Shane A. Folden (Rox-Anne "Rocky" Bennett ¢, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 2,
Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Shane married Lisa Graves.

Children from this marriage were:
276 F i. Shelby Bennett Folden

277 M ii. lan Ronald Folden
Shane next married Liz Krinsky.

The child from this marriage was:
278 F i. Morgan Margaret Folden

219. Anthony Douglas """ Tony' Folden (Rox-Anne "Rocky" Bennett ¢, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie
Maybell Mason , Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Anthony had a relationship with Jennifer Biermann.

The child from this marriage was:
279 F i. Moira Folden

221. Bethany Danielle Bennett (Warner LeRoy Bennett ¢, Marjorie Belle Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie Maybell
Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Bethany married Lawrence MacNaughton.

Children from this marriage were:

280 M i. Micah Aries MacNaughton
281 F ii. Esther Athena MacNaughton
282 F iii. Lillith Artemis MacNaughton

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
21



Descendants of Samuel Moss

222. Terah Marie Bennett (Warner LeRoy Bennett ¢, Marjorie Belle Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason
3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Terah married Bret Alan Sturm.

Children from this marriage were:

283 M i. Isaac Parker Sturm
284 M ii. Callen Reed Sturm
285 M iii. Titus Bennett Sturm

286 M iv. Cayde Matthew Sturm

225. Ernest Charles ""Ernie" Reed Il (Ernest Charles "Ernie" Reed Sr. 8, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow
4, Jennie Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Ernest married Laura Lynn Metro.

Children from this marriage were:

287 M i. Skyler Metro Reed
288 M ii. Jordan Alexander Reed
289 F iii. Jillian Paige Reed

226. Phillip Allen Reed (Ernest Charles "Ernie" Reed Sr. ¢, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie
Maybell Mason %, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Phillip married Carrie Poisson.

The child from this marriage was:
290 M i. Joshua Allen Reed

Phillip next married Alissa Massar.

The child from this marriage was:
291 M i. Ryker Charles Reed

229. Kerry Ariana Reed (Everett Eugene "Skeeter" Reed 8, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow 4, Jennie
Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel 1)

Kerry married Timothy Lee Roe.

The child from this marriage was:
292 F i. Gracie Lynn Roe

Kerry next married Josh Hathaway.
231. Christopher Eugene "Chris' Arledge (Laura Eugenia Reed ®, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow 4,
Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )

Christopher married Tammy McKinney.

The child from this marriage was:
293 M i. lan Donald McKinney

Christopher next married Heather Nicole Dague.

The child from this marriage was:
294 M i. Jaden Storm Arledge

Christopher next married Shannon May.

The child from this marriage was:
295 F i. Gracie Dawn Marie Arledge

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
22



Descendants of Samuel Moss

Christopher next married Jamie Ann Hedges.

The child from this marriage was:
296 M i. Brandon Christopher Arledge

232. Jonathan William 'Jake' Arledge (Laura Eugenia Reed ©, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie
Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)
Jonathan married Britani Unknown.
Children from this marriage were:
297 M i. Duncan Arledge
298 F ii. Aubrey Arledge
Jonathan next married Jessica.

The child from this marriage was:
299 F i. Patten Arledge

233. Ashley Michelle Reed (Emmit Eugene "Bud" Reed &, Ernest Eugene "Bud" Reed ®, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie
Maybell Mason 2, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel %)

Ashley married Jeremi Wayne Hedges.

The child from this marriage was:
300 F i. Dallas Jillian Hedges

235. Morgan Tucker (Margaret Jean Maclntosh , Eloise Marie "Peach” Reed °, Emma Frances Craiglow *, Jennie Maybell
Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )
Morgan married Matthew Williamson.
Children from this marriage were:
301 F i. Emily Louise Williamson was born on 29 Jan 2009 in Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL.
302 F ii. Allison Leigh Williamson
Morgan next married Forrest Stout.

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

271. Amanda Kristina Anders (Charlotte Belle Thompson 7, Charlotte Belle Bennett ®, Marjorie Belle Reed 5, Emma Frances
Craiglow #, Jennie Maybell Mason 3, Emma E. Moss 2, Samuel )

Amanda is in a relationship with Steven Temple.

Children from this marriage were:

303 F i. Rhyann Belle Temple
304 F ii. Kyndall Layken Temple
305 F iii. Maddyson Skye ""Maddy" Temple

Amanda next married Phillip Lee Whitt.

The child from this marriage was:
306 F i. Kylah Kristine Whitt

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
23



Name Index

(No surname)

Almeda ...................... 3.
Anna ... 13.
Anna Catherine Eslinger ......... 3.
Belinda ..................... 20.
Elmira ...................... 14.
Ermna .......... . 13.
Evelyn ............. ... ... ... 5.
Evelyn Malinda ................ 2.
Irene ... ... . 14.
Jessica . ... 23.
Josie ... 5.
Laura ........ ..., 16.
LindaK. .................... 16.
LOIS ... 20.
Louise ............. L, 17.
Mary Ann "Polly" .............. 1.
Micki ....... .. oo 21.
Norma ................cinnn 8.
Penny L. .................... 12.
SUSan ... 20
Virginia ............. ..o 9.
ADAMS
AL. (KINCAID) .............. 18.
Anna ... 13.
Anna Belle (Mason) ......... 8,13
Ashley Nicole ................ 19.
Brenda ................... 13, 18.
Jesse (WALLA) .............. 19.
JoelRogerJr. ............. 13, 18.
JoelRogerSr. ................ 13.
Joy 18.
Julie Ann (Holtquist) .......... 19.
Mike JIMINEZ) .............. 19.
Rosa (Borba) ................. 18.
Steven Michael Jr. ............ 19.
Steven Michael Sr. ......... 13,19
Summer Antoinette ............ 19.
Tammy .................. 13, 19.
William ..................... 13.
ALLEN
Andrew Forrest (ROWE) .... 15, 20.
Ken ... ... .. i 20.
LOIS ... 20.
Molly ... ... .o i 20.
ANDERS
Amanda Kristina ........... 20, 23.
Charlotte Belle (Thompson) 16, 20
Michael ..................... 20.
Phillip Lee (WHITT) .......... 23.

ARIAS
Michael ..................... 13.
Nancy (Frederickson) .......... 13.
ARLEDGE
Aubrey ... 23.
Brandon Christopher .......... 23.
Britani (Unknown) ............ 23.
Christopher Eugene "Chris" 17,22
Duncan ..................... 23.
Gracie Dawn Marie ............ 22.
Heather Nicole (Dague) ........ 22,
Jaden Storm ... 22.
Jamie Ann (Hedges) ........... 22,
JesSiCa ... 23.
Jonathan William ‘Jake' ..... 17, 23
Laura Eugenia (Reed) ....... 12, 17.
Patten ........... ... ... . ..., 23.
Shannon (May) ............... 22.
Tammy (McKinney) ........... 22,
WendellH. .................. 17.
ARMSTRONG
Louda ........... ... ... 8.
Wesley (FOUT) ............... 8.
BARRETT
Donald Thomas (PRIEBE) .. ... 6, 9.
Irene ... ... .. 10.
BENNETT
Albert (FOLDEN) ............. 16.
Andrew Brian ................ 16.
Bethany Danielle .......... 16, 21.
Betty (Zinkhon) .............. 15.
Bonnie Gail (Greenberg) ....... 20.
Bret Alan (STURM) ........... 22.
Charlene Adele ............ 11, 16
Charlotte Belle ............ 11, 16.
Daniel J. (BENSCHOTER) ..... 17.
Dennislvan ............... 11, 15.
Diane Pearl (Parker) ........... 16.
EmmaGene .............. 11, 16
EricBryan ................... 20.
lvan Eugene ................. 11.
James Albert "Jim" (REESE) .... 11.
Jennet Rose "Jenny" ........ 11, 17.
Jon (LAMPHERE) ............ 16.
Larry Ross (SNODGRASS) ..... 16.
Laura ......... ...l 16.

Lawrence (MACNAUGHTON) 21
LindaK. .................... 16.
Lloyd Ernest (THOMPSON) .... 16.
Margaret Marie "Maggie" (Green) 11
Marjorie Belle (Reed) ........ 6, 11.

BENNETT

Mark (GEORGE) ............. 17.

Robert Dean "Rob" ......... 16, 20.

Rox-Anne "Rocky™ ......... 11, 16.

Terah Marie .............. 16, 22.

Timothy Paul ................ 16.

VerityLea ................... 11.

Warner ... 11.

Warner LeRoy ............ 11, 16.

William Earle 'Bill' (CARPENTER)

16

William R. (BURGE) .......... 16.
BENSCHOTER

Adam Zane .................. 17.

Daniel J. .................... 17.

Jennet Rose "Jenny" (Bennett) 11, 17

Paige Renae ................. 17.
BIERMAN

Bernard P. (FAY) .............. 8.

Helen ....... ... ... ... .. ... 8.
BIERMANN

Jennifer ... ... oL 21.
BIGGS

CarolLynne .................. 7.

Larry Thomas (MASON) ........ 7.
BIGHAM

AdaJune (Mason) .............. 6.

George Wesley (MASON) ..... 2,3.

KennethJack .................. 6.

Rebecca Ann (Croy) ............ 4,

Rosa Lee "Rosie" .............. 4.

William ...................... 4,
BLOOM

Clyde Frederick (WASEM) ...... 3.

HelenL. ........... ... ... ... 3.
BOOR

DebrorahLynn ............... 15.

Timothy Edward (OATNEY) 11,15
BORBA

Joel Roger Jr., Jr. (ADAMS) 13,18

Rosa ....................... 18.
BURGE

Barry E. (RENDELL) .......... 21.

BonnieJean .............. 16, 21.

Charlene Adele (Bennett) .... 11, 16.

William Eugene "Billy" ........ 21.

WilliamR. .................. 16.
BURT

ElvaE. ...... ... ... ... . ..., 9.

Howard L. (TROWBRIDGE) ... .. 9.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

24



Name Index

CARPENTER
Ada (McVeigh) ................ 6.
Charlene Adele (Bennett) .... 11, 16.
CharlesAlden ................. 6.
Clarence William (MASON) 4,6
OmaRuth .................... 6.
Rebecca Ann (Croy) ............ 4,
William Earle '‘Bill' ............ 16.
CHAPPELEAR
Charlotte Belle (Thompson) 16, 20
Keith Everett ................. 21.
ScottEverett ................. 21.
CLIFFORD
Michael ...................... 5.
Patrick L. .................. ... 5.
Robert .......... ... ... ... ... 5.
Wanita E. (Wasem) ........... 3,5.
COoLBY
Wilma Jennie (Reed) ........... 3.
COMPTON
Cora Agnes "Aggie" (Green) ..... 3.
COOPER
Joy Renee (Mason) ............ 12.
Samuel ........ ... L 12.
CRAIGLOW
Amy Elizabeth ............... 11.
Carol Ann ................. 6, 10.
EmmaFrances .............. 3, 6.
Ernest Leroy (REED) ........... 6.
Henry Fred John (PRIEBE) ...... 5.
James Franklin "Frank" .......... 3.
Jennie Maybell (Mason) ....... 2,3.
Kevin Patrick ............. 11, 15.
Mary Ann (Nininger) ........... 3.
Mary Violet ................. 3,5.
Nathaniel Joseph Caswell "Nathan"
........................... 15.
Patricia K. "Pat" (Richards) ..... 11.
PaulaK. (Russ) ............... 15.
Robert Eugene "Bob™ ........ 6, 11.
Ruby O. (Gwin) ............... 6.
Russell Robert "Russ" ......... 15.
Tracy Edward ............... 3,6.
Wayne (MILLER) ............. 10.
William Henry Harrison "Bill" .... 3.
CRICKETT
Steven Keith (SHUMAKER) 17.
CROY
Charles Alden (CARPENTER) 6
RebeccaAnn .................. 4.
William (BIGHAM) ............ 4,

DAGUE
Christopher Eugene "Chris"
(ARLEDGE) ............ 17, 22.
Heather Nicole ............... 22.
DAVIDSON
AllenRay ................... 12.
Bertha Rose (Mason) ........ 7,12.
Michelle .................... 12.
SarahMay ................... 12.
DAVIS
Betty ........... ...l 17.
Curtis ... 20.
Josie Yvonne (Reed) ....... 12, 17.
Laurean June (Kohler) ......... 20.
Levi Timothy (OATNEY) 15, 20
Margaret Jane (Rager) .......... 10.
Melissa Kathryn .............. 20.
Richard A.Sr. ................ 17.

William Allen 1V, IV (PARRETT) 17

WilliamH. .................. 10.
DERSAM

Ernest Eugene "Bud" (REED) 6,11

Florence Eizabeth 'Liz' (Lane) 11

JessieE. ... 11.

JohnJ. ... ... ... ... ... 11.
DRAKE

Bertha ....................... 4,

Elias(MIRE) .................. 4.
DRUMMOND

Charles E. (HOSLER) .......... 4,

Emma ........... ... ... ... 4.
DUVENSEE

August (PRIEBE) .............. 5.

Wilhelmina Charlotte "Minna" .... 5.
DWZERIA

Andrealynn ................. 21.
ELLIS

Clyde ..., 4.

Mary Lucille (Mason) ........... 4,
ELWOOD

Elizabeth Ann ................ 14.

Irene ... ... 14.

Jonathan Bailey ............... 14,

Rodney Evan (PRIEBE) ...... 9, 14.
EMFIELD

James Wesley (MASON) ........ 2.
FARBER

Bertha Mary (Miller) ........... 8.

Ervind. ... ... ... 8.

Perry Charles (MASON) ....... 4, 8.

StellaV. ....... ... ... . ..., 8.

FAY
BernardP. .................... 8.
Helen (Bierman) ............... 8.
Henry Fred (PRIEBE) ......... 5,8.
Josephine "Jo" ................. 8.
FEASEL
Thomas Perry (MASON) ........ 2.
FERGUSON
Alamander ................... 17.
DanaKay .................... 17.
Everett Eugene "Skeeter" (REED)
12,17
Susie Ann (Music) ............ 17.
FINNIGAN
Breccan Gael ................. 20.
Cailan Michael ............... 20.
Corey Michael ............... 20.
Patrick ...................... 20.
Serena Dawn (Rowe) ....... 15, 20.
Susan ... 20.
FISHER
Ada Mildred (Moss) ............ 1.
Isaac Newton . ................. 1.
Mary Jane (Rader) ............. 1.
NewtonB. .................... 1.
FOLDEN
Albert ... ... .. 16.
Anthony Douglas "Tony" .... 16, 21.
lanRonald ................... 21.
Lisa (Graves) ................. 21.
Liz (Krinsky) . ................ 21.
Moira ... 21.
Morgan Margaret ............. 21.
Rox-Anne "Rocky" (Bennett) 11, 16
Shane A. ... 16, 21.
Shelby Bennett ............... 21.
FOUT
Louda (Armstrong) ............. 8.
Mildred Ellen ................. 8.
Perry Charles (MASON) ....... 4,8.
Wesley ................. ... 8.
FREDERICKSON
Anna Belle (Mason) ......... 8, 13.
Cody Sr., Sr. (SHIELDS) ....... 19.
Herman ..................... 13.
Margaret ................. 13, 19.
Michael (ARIAS) ............. 13.
Nancy ...................... 13.
GALLA
Betty Elizabeth ................ 9.
Charles Burdett (HARRELL) ..... 9.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

25



Name Index

GALVAN
Ashley ........ ... ... .. ..... 18.
Brianna ..................... 18.
John ... .. ...l 18.
Keri Ann (Mason) .......... 12, 18.
GAUSE
Christopher Mathew ........... 19.
Cynthia Lynnette (Oatney) 15,19
Nicholas Patrick .............. 19.
RobertLee .................. 19.
GEORGE
Jennet Rose "Jenny" (Bennett) 11, 17
Mark ......... ... ... ... ..., 17.
GIRTON
Christine Lynn 'Crissy’ ......... 18.
Douglas Scott (MACINTOSH) 12, 18
GOLLON
Joshua Daniel (MASON) .... 12,18.
Renee ...................... 18.
GOODWIN
Daisy .......c.coiiiiiiiiii, 2.
Jennie M. (Moss) ............ 1,2.
JohnHenry ................... 2.
Walter (VALENTINE) .......... 2.
GRAVES
Lisa ... 21.
Shane A. (FOLDEN) ....... 16, 21
GREEN
Cora Agnes "Aggie" ............ 3.
Delton "Delt" (MOSS) ........ 1, 3.
James Abishia ................. 3.
Margaret Marie "Maggie" ....... 11.
Rosa L. (Robbins) .............. 3.
Warner (BENNETT) .......... 11.
GREENBERG
Bonnie Gail .................. 20.
Robert Dean "Rob" (BENNETT)
16, 20
GRIFFIN
Adrian ......... ... oL 20.
Belinda ..................... 20.
Serena Dawn (Rowe) ....... 15, 20.
Wendell Jr. ... 20.
GRUBB
Amanda Josephine (Manuel) ..... 7.
Barbara ..................... 13.
Donald (REPLOGLE) .......... 8.
Emma Dorothy ................ 8.
Ema ................ ... 13.
John ... ... 7
JohnW. ....... ... ..., 8,13

GRUBB
Mary Ann ... o 8.
Michael ..................... 13.
Monica ............. ... 13.
Oliver Lewis .................. 7.
Thelma Mae (Mason) ......... 4,7.
Valerie ...................... 13.
GWIN
Alexander Dallas ............... 6.
Amy lIsabelle (Henson) .......... 6.
RubyO. ......... ... .. i, 6.

Tracy Edward (CRAIGLOW) 3,6
HANBY

CynthiaGayle ................ 17.
Ernest Charles "Ernie" Sr., Sr.
(REED) ................ 12, 17.

JosephH. ................... 17.
HARPER

Ernest Leroy (REED) ........... 6.
HARRELL

Betty Elizabeth (Galla) .......... 9.

Charles Burdett ................ 9.

Robert Edward (PRIEBE) .. ... 5,9.

Rose Marie ................... 9.
HARRIS

CarolJane ................... 13.

Jeffery (MASON) ........... 7,12.
HASLAM

Alice ....... ... ... L 13.

James (MCINTIRE) ........... 13.
HATHAWAY

Josh ... ... 22.

Kerry Ariana (Reed) ........ 17, 22.
HECKMAN

Dorothy Josephine ............ 15.

James Charles (REINDL) ....... 15.
HEDGES

Ashley Michelle (Reed) ..... 18, 23.

Christopher Eugene "Chris"

(ARLEDGE) ............ 17, 22.

Dallas Jillian ................. 23.

Jamie Ann ... 22.

JeremiWayne ................ 23.
HENSON

Alexander Dallas (GWIN) ....... 6.

Amy lsabelle .................. 6.
HIGGINS

Harvey Filmer Jr., Jr. (RAGER) 10

PamelaK. ................... 10.
HILL

Barbarad. ................... 17.

HILL
Ernest Charles "Ernie" Sr., Sr.
(REED) ................ 12,17
HINERMAN
Emmit Eugene "Bud" (REED) 12, 18
ReginaA. ................... 18.
HINES
Regina A. (Hinerman) .......... 18.
HIVELY
Chester T. .................... 5.
EstellaM. (Moss) ............ 3,5.
MarianJean ................... 5.
Robert Trenna ................. 5.
HOLMES
James Wesley (MASON) ........ 2.
HOLTQUIST
JulieAnn ... 19.
Steven Michael Sr., Sr. (ADAMS)
13,19
HOSLER
CharlesE. .................... 4,
Emma (Drummond) ............ 4,
EthelMay .................... 4,
Harley Harrison (MASON) ..... 2,4.
HOWARD
MaryH. ... .. ... .. 21.
Oveen Otto 'Bus' Sr., Sr.
(RINDERLE) ............... 21.
HURL
Mary Ann "Polly” .............. 1.
Mary Anne ... ..o 1.
Oliver ... ... ... .o, 1.
Samuel (MOSS) ............... 1.
HUTTON WILSON
Emmit Eugene "Bud" (REED) 12,18
Jeannie .............. ... ... 18.
JARRELL
Diane ....................... 15.
Keith Michael ‘Mike' (MILLER) 10,
14
JIMINEZ
Chad Michael ................ 19.
Cynthia Michelle ............. 19.
Mike ... .. . 19.
Tammy (Adams) ........... 13, 19.
JOHNSON
Donnaldean ................... 8.
Thomas Case (MASON) ......... 8.
KAROLYI
Gabor Peter "Gabi" ............ 18.

Margaret Jean (Maclntosh) 12,18

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

26



Name Index

KILBARGER

Jeffery (MASON) ........... 7,12.

Mary L. ... ..o, 12.
KINCAID

AL ... 18.

Brenda (Adams) ........... 13, 18.

Donna ...................... 18.

Eric .......... .. ... ... 18
KLINE

Jacob ... 4,

Lilla ... o 4,

Mary (Stewart) ................ 4,

Thomas Henry (MASON) ..... 2,4.
KOESTERS

Mary Jane (Rager) ............. 10.

RichardH. ................... 10.
KOHLER

Curtis (DAVIS) ............... 20.

LaureanJune ................. 20.
KRINSKY

Liz ... 21.

Shane A. (FOLDEN) ....... 16, 21
LAMPHERE

] o 16.

Rox-Anne "Rocky” (Bennett) 11, 16
LANE

Florence Eizabeth 'Liz' ......... 11.

John J. (DERSAM) ............ 11.

Mary Ann "Polly" .............. 1.
LATHEY

Blanche Althea ................ 6.

William Amos "Bill* (REED) .... 6.
LINGLEY

Clifford John (PRIEBE) ...... 8, 14.

Katherinelrene ............... 14.
LOHR

Irene .......... ... .. .. 7.

Orlen (NEBERGALL) .......... 7.
LUCAS

Harvey Filmer Jr., Jr. (RAGER) 10
LUTZ

Ernest Eugene "Bud" (REED) 6,11

Margaret .................... 12.
MACINTOSH

Alaynadoy ................... 18.

Alistair McDonald "Al" ........ 12.

Christine Lynn 'Crissy’ (Girton) 18

David Webster . .............. 12.
Douglas Scott ............. 12,18
Eloise Marie "Peach" (Reed) 6, 12

Gabor Peter "Gabi" (KAROLYI) 18

MACINTOSH
MargaretJean ............. 12, 18.
Margaret Scott (Petrie) ......... 12.
Michael Lee (TUCKER) ....... 18.
Scott Alistair ................. 18.
MACNAUGHTON
Bethany Danielle (Bennett) 16, 21
Esther Athena ................ 21.
Lawrence ................... 21.
Lillith Artemis ............... 21.
Micah Aries . ................ 21.
MANUEL
Amanda Josephine ............. 7.
Oliver Lewis (GRUBB) ......... 7.
MARSHALL
Katauria ...................... 1.
Robert C. (WILSON) ........... 1.
MASON
Adadune ..................... 6.
Allen Ray (DAVIDSON) ....... 12.
AnnaBelle ................ 8, 13.
Barton Melvin "Bart" ........... 4,
BerthaRose ............... 7,12.

Beverly Irene “Bev” (Nebergall) 7

Carla (Valentine) ............. 13.
Carol Jane (Harris) ............ 13.
Carol Lynne (Biggs) ............ 7.
Charles(ROLPH) .............. 6.
CharlesRobert .............. 4,7

Charles Ronald "Ronny" Sr. 7,12

CharlesRonald Jr. ............ 12.
Charlotte ..................... 7.
ChloeGrace ................. 18.
ClaraRebecca ............... 4,6.
Clarence William ............ 4,6.
Clyde (ELLIS) ................ 4,
Daniel Lee ................. 7,13.
Daniel Lesley ............... 4,7
Donna Jean (Johnson) .......... 8.
Elbert W. . .......... ... ... ... 4.
EmmaE. (Moss) ............. 1,2.
Emma Mae (Woltz) ............ 7.
EmmaN. .................. ... 2.
Ethel May (Hosler) ............. 4,
Florence Elda (Mclntire) ....... 13.
Freda Belle (Shumaker) ......... 7.
GeorgeE. ........ ... ... 8.
George Wesley .............. 2, 3.
Harley Harrison .............. 2,4.
Harley Wesley ................. 4.

Herman (FREDERICKSON) .... 13.

MASON
Jack Alden ........ ... ... 7.
James (MCAFEE) .............. 7.
James Franklin "Frank"

(CRAIGLOW) ............... 3.
JamesWesley ................. 2.
Jay (PETERSON) .............. 8.
Jeffery ......... ... ... ..... 7,12.
Jennie Maybell .............. 2,3.
Joel Roger Sr., Sr. (ADAMS) .... 13.
John (GALVAN) ............. 18.
John (GRUBB) ................ 7.
Joshua Daniel ............. 12, 18.
JoyRenee ................... 12.
Kenneth Jack (BIGHAM) ........ 6.
KeriAnn ................. 12, 18.
Larry ... 13.
Larry Thomas ................. 7.
Lawrence "Larry" .............. 7.
Lee Daniel ................... 13.
Leonard P. "Bud" Sr. ........ 8, 13.
Leonard P.Jr. ................ 13.
Lilla(Kline) .................. 4,
Lori Danielle ................. 13.
Mabel Amelia ............... 4,7.
Mable I. (Smith) ............... 5.
Martha May (Mire) ............. 4,
Mary ... ... 4.
Mary L. (Kilbarger) ........... 12.
Mary Lucille .................. 4,
Mildred Ellen (Fout) ............ 8.
Oma Ruth (Carpenter) .......... 6.
PearlE. ......... ... ... .. ... 4.
Penny L. .................... 12.
Perry Charles ................ 4,8.
Renee (Gollon) ............... 18.
Robert (ZACCARDELLI) ....... 4,
Ronald ....................... 7.
Rosa Lee "Rosie" (Bigham) ...... 4,
RosaleaOma .................. 4.
Rosalyn "Kay" ................. 7.
Samual Sherwam .............. 2.
Samuel (COOPER) ............ 12.
SandraLee Ann ............... 7.
Sandy (Ricketts) .............. 13.
Sarah Ann (Murry) ............. 2.
StellaV. (Farber) .............. 8.
ThelmaMae ................ 4,7
ThomasCase . ................. 8.
ThomasHenry .............. 2,4.
ThomasPerry ................. 2.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

27



Name Index

MASON
Unknown (NEWLAND) ......... 7.
William ...................... 7.
MASSAR
Alissa ... ..o 22.
Phillip Allen (REED) ....... 17, 22.
MAY
Christopher Eugene "Chris"
(ARLEDGE) ............ 17, 22.
Shannon ....... ... 22.
MCAFEE
James ... 7.
Mabel Amelia (Mason) ........ 4,7.
Phillip ......... ... ... .. ... 7.
MCCLELLAN
James Emmett (PRIEBE) ...... 59.
Ruth ....... ... . ... ... .. ... 9.
MCINTIRE
Alice (Haslam) ............... 13.
FlorenceElda ................ 13.
James ... 13.
Leonard P. "Bud" Sr., Sr. (MASON)
8,13
MCKINNEY
Christopher Eugene "Chris™
(ARLEDGE) ............ 17, 22.
lanDonald .................. 22.
Tammy ........... ... ... ... 22.
MCVEIGH
Ada ........ ... 6.
Charles Alden (CARPENTER) 6
METRO
Ernest Charles "Ernie" I, Il (REED)
17, 22
LauraLynn .................. 22.
MILLER
BerthaMary .................. 8.
Brenda ...................... 11.
Carol Ann (Craiglow) ........ 6, 10.

Catherine Larane "Katie" (Moss) 1

CaylaCornelia ............... 15.
ClydeHoward ................. 1.
CynthiaAnn .................. 9.
DavidEarl .................... 9.
Denise (Smith) ............... 15.
Diane (Jarrell) ................ 15.
ErvinJ. (FARBER) ............. 8.
EttaE.(Moss) ................. 1.
Francis Dalbe (Singleton) ....... 15.
Franklin Pierce "Frank" ......... 1.
GlenL. ....... ... ... ... 1.

MILLER
Henry ... .. ... it 2.
Keith Michael 'Mike' ....... 10, 14
Mary Anna (Priebe) .......... 5,9.
Michael David . .............. 15.
RodgerE. .................... 9.
Rodger Michael ............... 9.
Sarah Ashley ................. 15.
Wayne ............ ... ... ... 10.
MIRE
Bertha (Drake) ................ 4.
Elias ....... ... ... i, 4.
Harley Wesley (MASON) ........ 4,
MarthaMay ................... 4.
MOORING
Alan Eugene ................. 20.
Barbara Louise (Morehouse) .... 20.
Leigh Ann (Oatney) ........ 15, 20.
LiamHenry .................. 20.
Paul VanderVeer .............. 20.
MOREHOUSE
Alan Eugene (MOORING) ...... 20.
Barbara Louise ............... 20.
MOSS
?2(NEWMAN) ................. 1.
AdaMildred .................. 1.
Anna Catherine Eslinger ......... 3.
Catherine Larane "Katie" ........ 1.
Chester T. (HIVELY) ........... 5.
Cora Agnes "Aggie” (Green) ..... 3.
Daniel ........... ... ... .. ... 1.
Delton "Delt" ............... 1,3.
EmmaE. ................... 1, 2.
EstellaM. .................. 3,5.
EttaE. ....................... 1.
Franklin Pierce "Frank" (MILLER) 1
George LeRoy ................. 3.
George W. (WASEM) .......... 2.
George Washington .......... 1,2.
Henry (MILLER) .............. 2.
Henry ( WONDERLY) .......... 2.
Ida ......... ... 1.
JennieM. ...l 1,2
Jesse Wood (WILSON) ......... 1.
John Henry (GOODWIN) ........ 2.
Mary Anne (Hurl) .............. 1.
Newton B. (FISHER) ........... 1.
Odesa ..........cccoviiniiinn, 1.
Sallie ......... ... .l 1.
Samuel ........ ...l 1.
Thomas Perry (MASON) ........ 2.

MURRY
James Wesley (MASON) ........ 2.
Sarah Ann ... 2.
MUSIC
Alamander (FERGUSON) ...... 17.
SusieAnn ... 17.
NASH
James Roland Jr., Jr. (PRIEBE) 14, 19
Miranda ..................... 19.
NEBERGALL
Beverly Irene “Bev” ............ 7.
Irene (Lohr) ................... 7.
Jack Alden (MASON) ........... 7.
Orlen ...... ... ... ... 7.
NEFF
ElvaMae .................... 11.

John Albert "Doc" (OATNEY) 11
NEWLAND

(No GivenName) .............. 7.
Sandra Lee Ann (Mason) ........ 7.
NEWMAN
e 1.
Sallie (Moss) .................. 1
NICHOLAS
(No GivenName) .............. 9.
Kari Sue (Priebe) .............. 9.
NICHOLS
Eloise .......... ... ... ..... 15.
Gale(ROWE) ................ 15.
NININGER
Mary Ann ... .. ... 3.
William Henry Harrison "Bill"
(CRAIGLOW) ............... 3.
NOCENTE
Fiorello (ZACCERDELLI) ....... 4.
Mary ... .. 4,
OATNEY
Aiden Maxwell ............... 20.
Christopher S. (SPEER) ........ 19.
Clifford Daniel (ROWE) ....... 15.
Cynthia Lynnette .......... 15, 19.
Debrorah Lynn (Boor) ......... 15.
Elva Mae (Neff) .............. 11.
Emily Ann ................... 20.
Frances llene (Reed) ......... 6, 11.
GretchenSue ................ 15.
John Albert "Doc” ............. 11.
LauraSue (Reed) ............. 15.
LeighAnn ................ 15, 20.
Levi Timothy ............. 15, 20.
Mary Ann (Reindl) ............ 15.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

28



Name Index

OATNEY
Melissa Kathryn (Davis) ........ 20.
Nanette Frances ........... 11, 15.
Neil Edward ................. 11.

Paul VanderVeer (MOORING) 20
Rachel llene
Robert Lee (GAUSE)
Shannon Anthony (WRIGHT) 15

Sharonllene ................. 11.
Thomas Neil .............. 11, 15.
Timothy Edward ........... 11, 15.
PARKER
DianePearl .................. 16.
Warner LeRoy (BENNETT) 11, 16
PARRETT
Betty (Davis) ................. 17.
Everett Eugene "Skeeter" (REED)
12,17
Victoria Ruth "Vicki" .......... 17.
William Allen IV ............. 17.
PETERSON
Jay o 8.
Thelma Mae (Mason) ......... 4,7
PETREE
Andrew Tyler ................ 14.
AnnaNichole ................ 14.
ClydeOscar ................. 14.
John Andrew ................. 14.
Margaret (Shepard) ............ 14.
Renna Lynn (Priebe) ......... 9, 14.
PETRIE
David Webster (MACINTOSH) 12
Margaret Scott  ............... 12.
POISSON
Carrie ... 22.
Phillip Allen (REED) ....... 17, 22.
POLING
BonniedJ. ......... ... 15.
James P. (WRIGHT) ........... 15.
PRICE
Emmit Eugene "Bud" (REED) 12, 18
Mary Elaine ................. 18.
PRIEBE
(Unknown) ............... 10, 14.
AlexanderJohn ............... 14.
Amanda Christine ............. 10
August ... 5.
Austin ... 19.
Casey ... 19.
CherylLynn .................. 9.
CliffordJohn ............... 8, 14.

PRIEBE
Crystal (Robbins) ............. 14.
Danuel James ................ 10.
DeanJoseph ................. 10.
DebraKay .................... 9.
Donald Thomas ............. 6, 9.
Dorothy Ruth ................. 5.
Duff William ................. 10.
Earl (WILDER) ............... 10.
Elizabeth Ann (Elwood) ........ 14,
Francis Craiglow "Frank" ...... 5, 8.
FrankLee .................... 9.
Glory Ann ................... 10.
Harvey Filmer (RAGER) ....... 10.
Henry Fred ................. 5,8.
Henry FredJohn ............... 5.
Irene (Barrett) ................ 10.
James Emmett ............... 5,9.
JamesRoland Jr. ........... 14, 19.
JamesRoland Sr.  ........... 9, 14.
JamesWesley ................ 19.
JeffreyLynn .................. 9.
Joan Edith (Trowbridge) ........ 9.
John Andrew (PETREE) ....... 14,
Josephine "Jo" (Fay) ............ 8.
KariSue ..................... 9.
Katherine Irene (Lingley) ....... 14,
Kristin Adenia (Veale) ......... 14.
MargaretJane .............. 6, 10.
Marilyn A. (Smithe) ........... 14,
Mark Aaron ................... 9.
Mark Alan ................... 14.
Mary Anna ................. 5,9.
Mary Violet (Craiglow) ....... 3,5
Mattie Marie ................ 5, 8.
Michael Thomas ............... 9.
Mildred Alice .............. 6, 10.
Miranda (Nash) ............... 19.
Molly Cailin ................. 14,
MonikaLynn ................ 10.
Nathaniel James .............. 10.
Norma ....................... 8.
PhillipDouglas ............... 14,
Rachel Carolyn ............... 14,
Randal Earl ................... 9.
RennaLynn ................ 9, 14.
Rhonda ..................... 14.
Richard Emmett .............. 14.
Robert Edward .............. 5,9.
Robert Edward Jr. ........... 9, 14.
Roberta Ann .................. 9.

PRIEBE
Rodger E. (MILLER) ........... 9.
Rodney Evan ............... 9,14.
Roland Ermnest ................. 5.
Rose Marie (Harrell) ............ 9.
Ruth (McClellan) .............. 9.
RyanEric ................. 9,14.
Samual Lincoln ............. 6, 10.
Samuel LincolnJr. ............ 10.
TeresadJune ................... 9.
Thomas Allen ................. 9.
TimAllen .................... 9.
Timothy Hawthorne ........... 10.
Unknown (NICHOLAS) ......... 9.
Unknown (SMITH) ............ 8.
Unknown (VANAUKEN) ....... 9.
Virginia ............. oo 9.
Wilhelmina Charlotte "Minna"
(Duvensee) .................. 5.
WilliamEran ................. 14.
William Joseph "Billy Joe" .... 6, 10.
RADER
Isaac Newton (FISHER) ......... 1.
MaryJane .................... 1.
RAGER
David Mitchell ............... 10.
Harvey Filmer ................ 10.
Harvey FilmerJr. ............. 10.
JohnEdward ................. 10.
Lillian M. (Woolweaver) ....... 10.
MargaretJane ................ 10.
Margaret Jane (Priebe) ....... 6, 10.
MaryJane ................... 10.
Pamela K. (Higgins) ........... 10.
Richard H. (KOESTERS) ....... 10.
Robert ...................... 10.
William H. (DAVIS) ........... 10.
REED
Alissa (Massar) ............... 22,
Alistair McDonald "Al"
(MACINTOSH) ............. 12.
Almeda ...................... 3.
Ashley Michelle ........... 18, 23.
BarbaraJ. (Hill) .............. 17.
Blanche Althea (Lathey) ......... 6.
Bryon Thomas ............... 17.
CarlE. ... ... .. .. ... ..., 11.
CarlE.(REED) ............... 11.
Carrie (Poisson) .............. 22,
Cynthia Gayle (Hanby) ......... 17.
Dana Kay (Ferguson) .......... 17.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

29



Name Index

REED
Danielle Lesley ............... 18.
Dwight E. (SNYDER) ......... 17.
Eloise Marie "Peach” ........ 6, 12.
Emma Frances (Craiglow) ..... 3, 6.
Emmett ..................... 15.
Emmit Eugene "Bud" ....... 12,18
Ernest Charles "Ernie" Il ... .. 17, 22.
Ernest Charles "Ernie” Sr. ... 12,17.
Ernest Eugene "Bud" ........ 6, 11.
ErnestLeroy .................. 6.
Everett Eugene "Skeeter" .... 12,17.
Francesllene ............... 6, 11.
George Ray (WASEM) ........ 2,3.
Ivan Eugene (BENNETT) ...... 11.
Jeannie (Hutton Wilson) ........ 18.
Jeremi Wayne (HEDGES) ...... 23.
Jessica Nichole ............... 17.
Jessie E. (Dersam) ............ 11.
JillianPaige .................. 22.
Jordan Alexander ............. 22.
Josh (HATHAWAY) .......... 22.
Joshua Allen ................. 22.
Josie Yvonne ............. 12,17
Kerry Ariana .............. 17, 22.
Laura Eugenia ............. 12, 17.
Laura Lynn (Metro) ........... 22.
LauraSue ................... 15.
Margaret (Lutz) ............... 12.
MarjorieBelle .............. 6, 11.
Mary Elaine (Price) ............ 18.
Mildred Helene 'Millie' (Webb) 15
Neil Edward (OATNEY) ....... 11.
OttoE. ... ...t 3.
PhillipAllen .............. 17, 22.
Regina A. (Hinerman) ......... 18.
Richard A. Sr., Sr. (DAVIS) ..... 17.
Ryker Charles ................ 22.
SkylerMetro ................. 22.
Steven Keith (SHUMAKER) .... 17.
Susan Elizabeth (Welch) ....... 12.
Timothy Edward (OATNEY) 11,15
Timothy Lee (ROE) ........... 22.

Victoria Ruth "Vicki" (Parrett) 17

Wendell H. (ARLEDGE) ....... 17.

William Amos "Bill" . ........... 6.

WilmalJennie ................. 3.
REESE

James Albert "Jim" ............ 11.

Verity Lea (Bennett) ........... 11.

REINDL
Dorothy Josephine (Heckman) 15
James Charles ................ 15.
Mary Ann ... ..l 15.
Thomas Neil (OATNEY) .... 11,15.
RENDELL
BarryE. ... ... 21.
Bonnie Jean (Burge) ........ 16, 21
REPITIK
Joel Roger Sr., Sr. (ADAMS) .... 13.
REPLOGLE
Donald ...................... 8.
Emma Dorothy (Grubb) ......... 8.
RICHARDS
Betty Jane (Stanley) ........... 11.
Carswell .................... 11.
Patricia K. "Pat" .............. 11.

Robert Eugene "Bob" (CRAIGLOW)

6,11
RICKETTS
Daniel Lee (MASON) ........ 7,13.
Sandy ... 13.
RINDERLE
Mary H. (Howard) ............ 21.
Oveen Otto 'Bus' Sr. ........... 21.
ROBBINS
Crystal ...................... 14,
James Abishia (GREEN) ........ 3.

Robert Edward Jr., Jr. (PRIEBE) 9, 14

RosaL. .......... ... .. ciit. 3.
ROE
GracieLynn ................. 22,
Kerry Ariana (Reed) ........ 17, 22.
Timothy Lee ................. 22,
ROLPH
Charles ...................... 6.
Clara Rebecca (Mason) ....... 4,6.
Ruth ... ... ... . 6.
ROWE
Adrian (GRIFFIN) ............ 20.
AidanJoseph ................. 20.
Andrew Forrest ............ 15, 20.
Brendon Neil ................ 20.
Clifford Daniel ............... 15.
Corey Michael (FINNIGAN) .... 20.
EllaRose .................... 20.
Eloise (Nichols) .............. 15.
Gale .......... . i 15.
Molly (Allen) ................ 20.
Nanette Frances (Oatney) .... 11,15.
SerenaDawn .............. 15, 20.

RUSS
Kevin Patrick (CRAIGLOW) 11,15
PaulaK. ..................... 15.
SHEPARD
Clyde Oscar (PETREE) ........ 14,
Margaret .................... 14.
SHIELDS
Bentley ..................... 19.
CodyJr. ... 19.
CodySr. .............co.. 19.
Hunter ...................... 19
Margaret (Frederickson) ..... 13, 19.
ROSSI ... 19.
SHUMAKER
Bertha Grace (Weber) ........... 7.
Charles Robert (MASON) ..... 4,7.
FredaBelle ................... 7.
Josie Yvonne (Reed) ....... 12,17.
Shawna Marie (Watts) ......... 17.
Steven Keith ................. 17.
Steven KeithJr. ............... 17.
William Albert ................ 7.
SINGLETON
FrancisDalbe ................ 15.

Keith Michael ‘Mike' (MILLER) 10,

14
SMITH
(No GivenName) .............. 8.
AliciaRuth ................... 8.
Denise ...................... 15.
Harley Harrison (MASON) ..... 2,4.
Josie ... 5.
Keith Michael 'Mike' (MILLER) 10,
14
Mablel. ......... ... ... ... ... 5.
Mattie Marie (Priebe) ......... 5, 8.
Thornton ..................... 5.
SMITHE
Elmira ...................... 14.
Marilyn A. ... .. 14.
Roger ......... ... ... . ..., 14.
Ryan Eric (PRIEBE) ......... 9, 14.
SNODGRASS
Emma Gene (Bennett) ...... 11,16
Larry ROSS ..o 16.
RobertRoss ................. 16.
SNYDER
DwightE. ................... 17.
Josie Yvonne (Reed) ....... 12, 17.
Louise ..., 17.
Paul ... .. .. 17.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

30



Name Index

SORY
Mickie Ethelyn ............... 14.
William Cuberley (VEALE) ..... 14.
SPEER
Chloe ........ ... . it 20.
ChristopherS. ................ 19.
Cynthia Lynnette (Oatney) 15,19
John Christopher ............. 20.
STANLEY
BettyJane ................... 11.
Carswell (RICHARDS) ........ 11.
STEWART
Jacob (KLINE) ................ 4,
Mary .. ... 4.
STOUT
Forrest ....... ... .. ... ... ... 23.
Morgan (Tucker) ........... 18, 23.
STURM
BretAlan .................... 22.
CallenReed ................. 22.
Cayde Matthew ............... 22.
Isaac Parker .................. 22.
Terah Marie (Bennett) ...... 16, 22.
Titus Bennett  ................ 22.
TEMPLE
Kyndall Layken ............... 23.
Maddyson Skye "Maddy" ....... 23.
RhyannBelle ................ 23.
Steven ... 23.
THOMPSON
Ashley Daniele ............... 21.
Charlotte Belle ............ 16, 20.
Charlotte Belle (Bennett) .... 11, 16.
Hayden Matthew .............. 21.
Lloyd Ernest ................. 16.
Lloyd Ernest "Ernie" Il .. ... 16, 21
Lloyd ErnestJr. ............ 16, 21.
Michael (ANDERS) ........... 20.
Micki ... . 21.

Scott Everett (CHAPPELEAR) 21
TROWBRIDGE

ElvaE. (Burt) ................. 9.
Howard L. .................... 9.
JoanEdith .................... 9.
Robert Edward (PRIEBE) .. ... 5,9.
TUCKER
Forrest (STOUT) ............. 23.
Margaret Jean (MaclIntosh) 12,18
Matthew (WILLIAMSON) ...... 23.
Michael Lee ................. 18.
Morgan .................. 18, 23.

UNKNOWN
(No Given Name) .......... 10, 14.
Britani ................. ... .. 23.

James Roland Sr., Sr. (PRIEBE) 9, 14
Jonathan William 'Jake' (ARLEDGE)
17, 23
Samual Lincoln (PRIEBE) ....
William Joseph "Billy Joe" (PRIEBE)

6, 10
VALENTINE
Carla ........... ... ..., 13.
Daisy (Goodwin) .............. 2.
Daniel Lee (MASON) ........ 7,13.
Walter ............ ... ... 2.
VANAUKEN
(No GivenName) .............. 9.
Debra Kay (Priebe) ............. 9.
VEALE
Alexander John (PRIEBE) ...... 14,
Kristin Adenia ................ 14.
Mickie Ethelyn (Sory) ......... 14.
William Cuberley ............. 14,
WALLA
Jesse L. 19.
Joy (Adams) ................. 18.
WALLACE
Joshua ............ ... .. ... .. 13.
WASEM
Carl Raymond ................. 3.
Carl Samuel .................. 2.
Catherine Larane "Katie" (Moss) 1
Charles ...................... 2.
Clyde Frederick ............... 3.
Cora ... 2.
Daniel ............. ... ... ... 3.
Della ............iiiiiii, 2.
Donald Meredith . ............ 3,5.
Evelyn ... ... .. 5.
Evelyn Malinda ................ 2.
GeorgeRay ................. 2,3.
GeorgeW. ....... .. i 2.
HelenL. (Bloom) .............. 3.
HerbertG. .................... 3.
Jeff . 5.
Maggie ... 2.
Meredith .................. ... 2.
Orpha ......... ... . ... ... 2.
Patrick L. (CLIFFORD) ......... 5.
Steve ... 5.
Tencie ............ ... 5.
Timothy ..................... 5.

6, 10.

WASEM

WanitaE. .................. 3, 5.

Wilma Jennie (Reed) ........... 3.
WATTS

Shawna Marie ................ 17.

Steven Keith Jr., Jr. (SHUMAKER)

........................... 17.

WEBB

Emmett (REED) .............. 15.

Mildred Helene 'Millie' ........ 15.
WEBER

BerthaGrace .................. 7.

William Albert (SHUMAKER) 7
WELCH

Ernest Eugene "Bud" (REED) 6, 11

Susan Elizabeth .............. 12.
WHITT

Amanda Kristina (Anders) 20, 23

Kylah Kristine ................ 23.

PhillipLee .................. 23.
WILDER

Barl ........ ... ... . 10.

KathyJo .................... 10.

Keith ....................... 10.

Kenneth ..................... 10.

Mildred Alice (Priebe) ....... 6, 10.
WILLIAMSON

Allison Leigh ................ 23.

Emily Louise ................. 23.

Matthew .................... 23.

Morgan (Tucker) ........... 18, 23.
WILSON

Ada Mildred (Moss) ............ 1.

JesseWood ................... 1.

Katauria (Marshall) ............. 1.

RobertC. ......... ... ... .. ... 1.
WOLTZ

Daniel Lesley (MASON) ...... 4,7.

EmmaMae ................... 7.
WONDERLY

Catherine Larane "Katie" (Moss) 1

Henry ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 2.
WOOLWEAVER

Lillian M. ................... 10.

Robert (RAGER) ............. 10.
WRIGHT

Bonnie J. (Poling) ............. 15.

Gretchen Sue (Oatney) ......... 15.

JamesP. ...l 15.

Shannon Anthony ............. 15.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

31



Name Index

YOST
Victoria Ruth "Vicki" (Parrett)
ZACCARDELLI

Robert ...................
Rosalea Oma (Mason) ......

ZACCERDELLI

Fiorello ..................
Mary (Nocente) ............

ZINKHON

Betty .......... .. ... .....
Dennis Ivan (BENNETT) .. ..

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
32



